written notice to the other, to the address as set forth on page 1 above.   

3. Compensation; Manner of Payment. 

a. The anticipated cost of CONSULTANT’S services as described herein shall not exceed 

four hundred thousand dollars and zero cents ($400,000.00), with a retainer of one hundred 
ninety-two thousand dollars and zero cents ($192,000.00) for routine legal services billed 
at a flat rate of sixteen thousand dollars and zero cents ($16,000.00) per month for up to 
eighty-five (85) hours of routine legal services per month, subject to annual budgetary 
appropriations. Additional services not covered by the monthly retainer and any routine 
services in excess of eighty-five (85) hours per month shall be billed at a rate of one 
hundred ninety-five dollars and zero cents ($195.00) per hour.    

b. CONSULTANT shall bill PRINCETON monthly on municipal vouchers for services 

rendered and reimbursement for such expenses incurred during the prior month, based on 
the hourly rates and fees set forth in Exhibit B.  CONSULTANT shall give written notice